organized townships, and which counties now have or hereafter may have a population of not less than 34,000, and not more than 45,000, inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation, including money and credits of not less than \$28,000,000, and not more than \$45,000,000, and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of probate court officers in certain counties.

 —That Special Session Laws, 1935, Chapter 79, Section 1 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- Section 1. Salary of probate court officers in certain counties.—In all counties in this state now or hereafter containing not less than 19, and not more than 21, whole or fractional organized townships, and which counties now have or may hereafter have a population of not less than 34,000, and not more than 45,000 inhabitants, according to the last federal or state census, and having an assessed valuation, including money and credits, of not less than \$28,000,000, and not more than \$45,000,000, the salary and compensation of the judge of probate and clerk of the probate court shall be as hereinafter provided by this act.
- Sec. 2. Salary of judge of probate and clerk of probate court in certain counties.—The salary of the judge of probate of any such county shall be \$3,000 per annum, and the salary of the clerk of the probate court in any such county shall be not less than \$1,200, nor more than \$1,500, per annum, which said salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such county, upon warrants of the county auditor.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1937.

CHAPTER 55—H. F. No. 221

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3821, relating to the manufacture and sale of butter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Butter fat content of butter.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3821, be amended so as to read as follows:

"3821. No person'shall manufacture, for sale, or sell, or have in possession with intent to sell, any dairy or creamery butter which contains less than 80 per cent butter fat by weight."

Approved March 2, 1937.

CHAPTER 56—S. F. No. 147

An act amending Laws 1929, Chapter 351, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 155, Section 10½, to authorize municipalities in certain cases to issue bonds, certificates of indebtedness, warrants or other form of obligation in anticipation of the collection of current year taxes in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipalities may issue bonds in certain cases.— Laws 1929, Chapter 351, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 155, Section 10½, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 101/2. If in any year it shall become actually necessary to incur indebtedness or expend funds for the purpose of meeting court expenses, mothers' pension allowances, poor relief and other items, the amounts of which are beyond the control of the governing body of such municipality and could not be reasonably and definitely anticipated and fixed at the time of making the budget contemplated by Section 10, the governing body of such municipality may apply to the proper district court for an order permitting the incurring and payment of such additional expenditures. Such application shall be publicly heard by said court at the county seat of the county, after two weeks published notice thereof; and, if the court shall find such additional indebtedness or expenditures to be actually necessary and within the terms of this section, and that the amount thereof could not have been reasonably and definitely anticipated at the time of making the budget, and could not be reasonably met by or out of allotments in the budget to such purposes, or by or out of the emergency fund, said court may make an order permitting and authorizing such additional indebtedness or expenditures, or so much thereof as it shall find to be proper.